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Honorable Doris Flores Brooks BY: ___
Public Auditor Ktz o, orars _ OF ~ 9 O

Office of the Public Auditor
Suite 401 Pacific News Building
238 Archbishop Flores Street
Hagatiia, Guam

Subject: Procurement Appeal
Dear Public Auditor:

Please find the attached Procurement Appeal (Form Appendix A) submitted this
date on behalf of Guam Cleaning Masters (“GCM”) pertaining to the cancellation of
University of Guam’s (“UOG’s”) Bid Number P11-08 (for “Student Housing Custodial
Services™) on February 29, 2008 for “Insufficient Funds.” Bids for this procurement were
received by UOG and opened on February 7, 2008.

On March 12, 2008 GCM submitted its bid protest letter. On March 31, 2008 UOG
issued its letter rejecting the bid protest and indicating that the bid would be re-bid. On
April 2, 2008 GCM sent a request for reconsideration based upon erroneous information
contained in UOG’s bid protest rejection letter. No response was received.

Please also find the attached completed Hearing Request (Form Appendix D)
submitted on behalf of our client, GCM.

Your kind attention to this procurement appeal is appreciated. Thank you.

Respectfully,

-

Douglas B. Moylan

Enclosures

Suite 201 Skinner Plaza Building - 138 West Seaton Boulevard - Hagéatiia
Mailing Address: Law Offices of Douglas B. Moylan + P.Q. Box 7822 + Tamuning, Guam 96931 - USA
(671) 475-9292 - (671) 483-9292 (cellular) - (671) 475-9293 (fax) - dbmoylan@gmail.com

1*t Elected Attorney General of Guam « 3 term Legislative Counsel @ @ [ D )Y
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PROCUREMENT APPEAL  PROCURIMENT SrpaUPITOR

APR 1.5_2008
PART - To be completed by OPA TIME: iy fw P /y
BY: H{/

) FILENo.OPA-PA__ (V8 ~OO8
In the Appeal of ) NOTICE OF APPEAL

)

)
(Name of Company), APPELLANT ) Docket No. OPA-PA“Dg ’W

)

)

PART II- Appeliant Information

Name: Guam Cleaning Masters

Mailing Address;: ~ P-O-Box 8500
Dededo, Guam 96929

Business Address:

Daytime Contact No: 475-9282 (Law Offices of Douglas B. Moylan) _

PART 1JI- Appeal Information

A) Purchasing Agency: Yniversity of Guam

B) Identification/Number of Procurement, Solicitation, or Contract: 2id No. P11-08

C) Decision being appealed was made on 2/29/08 (date) by:
B Chief Procurement Officer _O Director of Public Works 1 Head of Purchasing Agency

Note: You must serve the Agency checked here with a copy of this Appeal within 24 hours of
filing.

D) Appeal is made from:
(Please select one and attach a copy of the Decision to this form)
X ___ Decision on Protest of Method, Solicitation or Award
__ Decision on Debarment or Suspension
____ Decision on Contract or Breach of Contract Controversy
(Excluding claims of money owed to or by the government)
___ Determination on Award not Stayed Pending Protest or Appeal
(Agency decision that award pending protest or appeal was necessary to protect the

substantial interests of the government of Guam)
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E) Names of Competing Bidders, Offerors, or Contractors known to Appellant:
ITI - Power Savers

PART IV- Form and Filing

In addition to this form, the Rules of Procedure for Procurement Appeals require the submission
together with this form of additional information, including BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1. A concise, logically arranged, and direct statement of the grounds for appeal; ( Sec.
2. A statement specifying the ruling requested; [4 Hadam M\
3. Supporting exhibits, evidence, or documents to substantiate any claims and the ”
grounds for appeal unless not available within the filing time in which case the
expected availability date shall be indicated.

Note: Please refer to 2 GAR § 12104 for the full text of filing requirements.

PART V- Declaration Re Court Action

Pursuant to 5 GCA Chapter 5, unless the court requests, expects, or otherwise expresses interest
in a decision by the Public Auditor, the Office of the Public Auditor will not take action on any
appeal where action concerning the protest or appeal has commenced in any court.

The undersigned party does hereby confirm that to the best of his or her knowledge, no case or
action concerning the subject of this Appeal has been commenced in court. All parties are
required to and the undersigned party agrees to notify the Office of the Public Auditor within 24
hours if court action commences regarding this Appeal or the underlying procurement action,

Submitted this "lay of APl 2008
"‘-',-'J‘.""fi'.--
By: Karenllero, Operations & Finance Manager
APPELLANT

or 6
By.DougI B. Moylan, Attorney for Appellant

Appeliant’s Duly Authorized Representative
(Address) Law Offices of Douglas B. Moylan, P.O, Box 7822, Tamuning, GU 96931

(Phone No.) 475-9292 / fax 475-9293 / dbmoylan@gmail.com
APPENDIX A
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Procurement Appeal Grounds
Part1V

Appellant Guam Cleaning Masters (“GCM”) submits its Procurement
Appeal of the University of Guam’s decision to cancel Bid Number P11-08 for
“Student Housing Custodial Services” based upon the following grounds:

1. GCM was the lowest and most qualified bidder.

2. UOG’s purported reason for cancellation of “Insufficient Funds”
was in fact either (i) not the reason or (ii) not a valid reason, or both, for the
cancellation of the aforementioned UOG bid. UOG has acknowledged:

(a)  that UOG has in the past bid out the services substantially
identical to those services sought out in Bid P11-08 and was in fact aware
of the estimated costs for bidding out Bid P11-08 (reasonably aware of the
cost of this type bid);

(b)  that UOG had the authority to transfer monies to provide for
any budgetary shortfall for its Bid No. P11-08 to award the bid to GCM
(Exhibit A);

(¢)  that UOG now intends to re-bid “Student Housing Custodial
Services,” which is identical to Bid No. P11-08 for which GCM was the
lowest qualified bidder, and which UOG cancelled for Insufficient Funds
(Exhibit A);

UOG’s purported reason for insufficient funds in light of UOG’s foregoing

admissions warrant the immediate award of its Bid No. P11-08 to GCM.



2. GCM has been substantially prejudiced by UOG’s action in
canceling the bid for the reasons set forth in its February 29, 2008 letter to GCM

(Exhibit B) because:

(a} GCM’s bid price and other offerings have been publicly
disclosed as of the bid opening on February 7, 2008 & and subsequent
vendors responding to UCG’s intended re-bids (as UOG has indicated it
will do in its March 31, 2008 letter (Exhibit A)) will use GCM’s price and
offerings as a reference point to undercut any bids GCM might submit.

(b)  GCM was the lowest and most qualified bidder in response to
Bid No. P11-08 and should not have to re-bid given UOG’s admissions
made in its March 31, 2008 letter rejecting GCM’s bid protest.

()  GCM has expended costs and resources in bidding for Bid
No. P11-08, which additional monies should not have to be spent in
responding to a re-bid by UOG since it properly bid and should have been
awarded the bid out services based upon the foregoing facts.

3. Procurement Irregularities Supporting Corruption in the
Procurement Award. Attached are copies of:

(a) GCM’s March 12, 2008 Bid Protest Letter (Exhibit C);

(b) UOG’s March 31, 2008 Response (Exhibit A); and

(c)  GCM Request for Reconsideration (Exhibit D).

The létters reveal that procurement officials present at the opening, who were
actually knowledgeable of the UOG Procurement Laws and regulations, were

attempting to extend the bid opening in order to permit another vendor to submit



a bid. In addition, UOG’s Mr. Borja requested a meeting and on Wednesday,
April 9, 2008 personally spoke with GCM’s President about how GCM could not
be awarded the bid or prevail in any appeal. Another GCM official was present
who witnessed - the conversation. GCM’s President and other officials are
prepared to swear under oath to the statements made in the attached letters and
as to what franspired at the meeting.

Attached and labeled as “Exhibit E” are documents produced by UOG

in response to a Sunshine Act of 1999 request which support the contention that
UOG procurement officials were reasonably aware of the price which their Bid
No. P11-08 would have cost, and undermine their purported reason that
“Insufficient Funds” was actually the reason for the cancellation. At a minimum,
the documents reflect that UOG procurement officials bid the project (Bid No.
P11-08) with the awareness that GCM’s price was reasonably foreseeable and
should not be permitted to decline GCM’s award for the stated reasons.

GCM believes that any 1 of the foregoing reasons alone or jointly support
the relief requested herein.

GCM requests a hearing on this matter and is concurrently filing a Hearing
Request Form (Form Appendix D).

The relief which Guam Cleaning Masters respectfully requests from the
Office of the Public Auditor is that it order UOG to award Bid Number P11-08 to
Guam Cleaning Masters as the lowest responsible bidder, and to pay the expenses

and costs of having to file a protest and this appeal.



Respectfully submitted this 15th day of April, 2008.

Drplis B Moyl
Stncy ot Lo

(BifaaB A/

Dougliis B. Moylan

Acknowledged:

Karem€-Caballero

Operations & Finance Manager
Guam Cleaning Masters
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Uds President 7340157 P

- UNIVERSITY OF GUAM
UNIBETSEDAT GUAHAN

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
LIOG Statlen, Mangilao, Guurn 96923
Telephone: (671) 735-2290 * Fax: (671) 734-2256

March 31, 2008

Karen C, Caballero, Operations/Financa Manager
“Guam Cleaning Maslers

PO Box 8500

Dededo, Guam 26923
FAX: (671) 6464707

Re: JOG Bid No, P11:.08 Protest
Dear Ms, Caballero:

~ This is to.acknawledge receipt of your respense letier deted March 25, 2008. In my letter of March
17, 2008, i ordar to evaluate your protest and make a determination, | asked that you provide

televant documentation or information regarding the allagations of your Protest of the University Of

Guam (UOG or University) Bid No. P11-08. '

Wilh respeat 1o your allegation that the “Basis for cancellation unsupported by fachsal and tegel

‘authority for UOG fo award bidl, your fesponse was thal UQG's basis for canceifation wes o

unavailebility of funds, and that UOG has lransfer authority t support this bid, You fuiither state
that pravious bids have provided UQG with a rezsonable basis to plan its actual bid amounl,

- Tha docurment from the UOG Consolidaled Procurement Office provided to GGM legal counse!
datod Februgry 29, 2008 indicates that UOG Bid 'No. P11-08 was cancalled on the basls of
* “insufficient funds®, which is different from your stated allegafion of “unavailabiity of funds’.
Funding was available to support the issuanca of UOG Bid No. P11-08. The record alse shows
that UOG had an estimated funding of $40,000 budgated for this pumpose. UOG has the diseretion
Yo transfer funding 25 it deems necassary, but did not exercise that authority In this case, es the
Uriversity determined it would not be appropriate fo adjus! quantifies to come within aveilable
funds. UOG Procuremant Regutation 3.15.4,2 gives the University the authority to reject bids in
whole or in part when prices exceed avallable funds, which Is the situation In this cese, The
Universlty had an estirmated $40,000 in available funds, but it was insufficient to meet GCM's bid of
over $68,000, in splte of the fact that GCM was considered the lowest responsible bidder. The
$52,990 figure that s indicated In the documents you received was the folal amount budgeted for
FY'08. This amount was reduced by approximately $10,000 already spent priar to the solicitation
- ofthe bid, In reality, UOG had $42,519 that was not committed in thal budget categary, s shown
on the Student Housing Budget and Actual Summary provided ta GCM legal counsel previously,

With respect Io your allagation of discriminatory treatment in an attempt {0 extend the bla opening
for two oiher companiss by UCG officlals presiding at the opening, and tha cancellation of he bid,
" my Investigation shows that two other companies were late for the bid opening and were thus
deemed as late submissions and not accepted by the UOG Procurement Dffice. The only two bid

A U.5. Land Grant Institution aceraditad by tha Western Association of Schools & Colleges .
The Liniversity of Geam 15 an Equal Opportunity Smploycr and Provider.



UG Presidens 7340167 P

“submissions wera GCM and 1Ti-Power Savers. The bid was cancelled hecause bolh bidders’
prices exceeded available funds for tha bid, There was no evidence of an atiempt to delay the bid
opening or extend the timelines. .

" Furlher, thera is no information to believe that the bid was rigged” of hat the sarvices were belng
provided by a private vendor without a bid guriag the bid protest. While there was some discussion
after cancellaion of the bid that the services could be contrecled with Asmuyao, a non-profit
carporation that employs shaltered or disabled workers, as alowed by law, no contracl has been
awanded to any vendor al this tima for thesa senvices.

" In esponse to my aquest for the production of informatien end documents to support your

dllegations, your raspansa was that those documents are in UOG's pessession and in GCM's
. oounsel's possession, and will be subposnaed at the appropriate ime, should this protest be
deniad. Ploace be advised that my decision regarding this protest is based on teceipt of all
relevant and requested information from ihe protesting enlity. Besause you have not Submitted
any requested supporling documentation, and based on my Inquiry cegarding the Information you
provided of discriminatory fresiment, il is my deelslan that UOG followed all applicable faws and
reguiations and acted in its best intereslg in canceling the bly, given that both bidders' prices
exceeded the avallable amount, o3 allowad by UOG regulations, Any subsequent proposed
options to UOG which were recelved after cancellation of the bid ara not allowed by law,

Therefore, your Pratest of UOG Bid No. P11-08 has been eveluated, based on documenisfion you
provided and a review of the commitiee's actions and is therelore denied. You have the right ta
further administrative and judicial raview. Howaver, | also befieva [t is in the best interest of tha
University and to potential bldders, including GCM, that the bid be re-solicited to furlther ensure the
¢ontinuing falr and aquitable treatment of all persons who deal with procurement and to foster
effective broad-based competition within the frea enterprise system, In order fo ensure thatis so, |
" wil direct the Procurement Office to re-issue the bid, and 1 would entourage GCM to use this

opportunity & compale on fhe re-solichtation, 1o include the proposed ophions as was mentionad
above.

" The Universily Is commitled 10 fair and equitzble freatment during all procuremant traneactions,
~ Thank you for your attention to this matter.

" Sincerely,

/Heten J4.D. Whippy, Ph D. }
Interim Prosidant
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- 6717343118 BUSINESS OFFICE UOG BUSINESS QFFICE i1.56 3dam 03-04-2008 ia

UNIVERSITY OF GUAM Administration and Finance

UNIBETSCDAT GUAHAHN Consolidated Procurement Office
February 29, 2008

Mr. Alex Thomas )
Owner/President
" Guam Cleaniny Master
P.C, Box 9500
Dadedo, Guam 969129
Fax: 646-4707

Subjeer; Bid Status re UOG Bid No, P11-08. Student Honsin Clustodinl Services
ened Thuryday, Febrha ZU0Y ut 2:00 p.av

The following 13 (he result of the above mentioned hid. Refer 1o the items checked below.

X! Cancelled (in its entirety), or partially cancelled due tot
[2.9] Insufficient Ainds;
“{ ) Change of specifications; or

{ ) Insufficient number of hidders
N Rejected dus 1o

{ )} Latesubmission ol bid:

{ ) Nobid seeurity or insufficient bid sceurity amuvunt submmlted; as required
by General Terms and Conditions;
)} Notmeeting the delivery requivement as stnted in the IFR
}  Non-tonformtance with the specitications;
) Inaebility to provide future mamteoance and services 1 the cquipment,
) EDgh price; or
] Others:
id i3 recornmended for award to:

[ov B T e M NP

oy,

You can stop by Procurement Office betwesn the hours of 9:00 ant. and 4:00 pm. Munday through
Friday to pick up yonr CITASIER'S CHECK. Pleass contael Mr, Ben Borja al 735-2925 for any

qucstions or concerns.
elen 1.0, Whippy
Interim President

AcKnowledgement Receipt: Plense fax back to 734-3118

2y

Guam Cleaning Masters

LIOG Station, Mangilao, Guam 96921 Ted. (671) 735.2925 Fax. (671) 7343118
A U.S, Land Grant institution accredited by the Western Assotiation of Schools and Calleges
The University of Guam is an equal opportunity provider and ernployer.
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Tel: (671) 646-2002 Fax:(671) 646-4707

PO Box 9500 Dededo, Guam 96929
guamcleaningmasters@yahoo.com
vww.guameleaningmasters.com

March 12, 2008

Dr. Helen J.D, Whippy
Interim President

University of Guam

UOG Station

Mangilao, Guam 96923

Subject: Bid Protest re: UOG Bid No. P11-08

Dear Interim President:

Guam Cleaning Masters (“GCM”) hereby submits this bid protest pursuant to the
Guam Procurement Law (5 G.C.A. § 5425(a)) for the cancellation of UOG Bid No. Pii-
08 for Student Housing Custodial Services. The bases for this bid protest include:

1. sufficient funds existing to award bid to GCM;
. GCM lowest and most qualified bidder;
3. basis for cancellation unsupported by factual and legal authority for UGG

to award bid;

4, failure to initially fund procurement given past UOG bid history and
experience;

5. discriminatory treatment in attempt to extend bid opening for 2 other

companies by UOG officials presiding at the opening, and canceliation of
bid when GCM only responsive & qualified lowest bidder; and

6. on information & belief bid is being conducted by private vendor
without a bid during bid protest period.

We request that the University of Guam resolve this matter under your authority
to resolve disputes by awarding this bid to GCM. (5 G.C.A. § 5425(b)).

In order to resolve this situation under the aforementioned authority of the chief
procurement officer, the fact GCM was the only qualified and lowest bidder, and under the
authority of 5 G.C.A. § 5350(b) (Price Adjustments), GCM provides 2 options. The first option
proposes that GCM will perform the work at the (purported) UOG budgeted price of $52,990.00
provided that UOG supplies the materials.



Thie second proposes that if GCM does not have to provide a performance bond, then it
can provide the services and materials at the budgeted price of $52,990.00. Attachments are
provided of the 2 options to resolve this matter.

GCM further requests its costs be reimbursed in the amount identified in the attachment
herein pursuant to 5 G.C.A. § 5425¢h)(1).

Please do not hesitate to call upon us if it might assist in resolving this bid
protest. Thank you.

Sincerely,

amr.

C. Caballero

Aftachments
cc: Douglas B. Moylan, Esq.
Counsel, Guam Cleaning Masters
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Tel: (671) 646-2002  Fax:(671) 646-4707

PO Box $500 Dededo, Guam 96929
guamcleaningmasters@yahoo.com
www.guamcleaningmasters.com

UOG Price Breakdown base on the $52,990.00 Budget OPTION 2
**This aption is with no Bid Bond required

Work Schedule 7 Days a wek
7:00am - 11:00am 4 hours
2:00pm - 5:00pm 3 hours
7 hours a day
Labor Calculation
7hoursaday X 7daysawek = 49 hours man hours a week

49 hours a week
X 52 weeks for 1 year

2,548 man hours a year

2,548 man hours a year
X  $11.28 per hour base on the wage determination law

$28,741.44 Labor cost for 1 year
$28,741.44 Labor cost a year
/ 12 months

$2,395.12 Labor cost per month

From the $52,990.00 UOG Budget minus the labor cost for a year of $28,741.44 we still have $24,248.56
The following expenses are still needed to be deducted

Other cost

Holiday Pay which is double pay

Taxes

Supervisor Salary

Administrative cost

Lawyers Fee

Strip and Waxing cost every quarter and supplies to be used

**NOTE** UOG can provide GCM P.O for the first 5 months and provide an ammednment until coniract finished
it's 1 year contract. By waiving othe Bid Bond GCM can provide all labor, chemical and supplies needed
excluding all paper products.



M CLEANING MAS?@

Tel: (671) 646-2002 Fax:{(671) 646-4707
PO Box 9500 Dededo, Guarmn 96929
guamcleaningmasters@yahoo.com

www.guamcleaningmasters.com

UOG BID Cost

Labor Cost $425.00
Bid Package Cost $25.00
Notary Cost $30.00
Cashiers Check Fee - $8.00
Other Misc. Fee $125.00

$613.00
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WCLEANING My,

Tel: (671) 646-2002 Fax:(671) 646-4707

PO Box 9500 Dededo, Guam 96929
guamcieaningmasters@yahoo.com
www.guameleaningmasters.com

April 2, 2008

Dr. Helen J.D. Whippy

Interim President
University of Guam
UOG Station

Mangilao, Guam 96923

Subject: Reconsideration UOG Bid No. P11-08 Protest Denial
Sunshine Reform Act of 1999
Dear Interim President:

Thank you for your March 31, 2008 letter replying to our bid protest
pertaining to the above UOG procurement.

We request you please reconsider your decision based upon the following

factors arising from

1.

our review of your letter:

Guam Cleaning Masters (1) has now been prejudiced because
our bid prices were publicly released at no fault of GCM, (2)
that you acknowledge that UOG has the authority to transfer
funds for the student housing bid, and (3) that you
acknowledge that you intend to rebid the services. Others
now are privy to GCM's pricing and will unfairly outbid GCM
in your intended rebid. '

On a factual basis, contrary to the sources you inquired with,
I personally attended the bid opening and heard and
observed the following:

a. At 2p.m. 1 was at the UOG bid opening at the
Procurement Office. Mr. Borja stated to me that BJ
Janitorial just phoned him and that they were on the way &
we should just wait. I then spoke with Mr. Carlos and I
advised him that according to law UOG should open the bid.
Mr. Carlos then informed Mr. Borja to open the bids.



Page 2
UOG Acting President Whippy
April 2, 2008

I personally observed Advance Management Inc.
(Anthony Guerrero) came into the room about 2:10 p.m.
after the 2 UOG officials had opened the bids. Mr. Carlos
told the AMI employee that although they were accepting it,
AMI would be disqualifiéd for coming in late.

Also present was an ITI - Power Savers male
employee who observed the above events. These factors
alone warrant your further investigating the incorrect
information provided to you and as set forth in your March
31, 2008 letter.

In addition, in your recent response to our bid protest, you did not address
the reimbursement of GCM’s costs. We ask that you please respond to that issue,
though we are asking for your reconsideration of your denial due to apparent
incorrect information provided to you.,

Finally, as we do not have access to records in your possession, and you
are using that as a basis to deny our protest, pursuant to the Sunshine Reform
Act of 1999, we request the following documents within 4 working days,

1. All bids submitted in response to the University of Guam’s
solicitation for “Student Housing Custodial Services”; similar to or the
same as what was bid out in UOG Bid No. P11-08 for the past 3 years;

2. All contracts entered into for the past 3 years for “Student
Housing Custodial Services”; similar to or the same as what was bid out in
UOG Bid No. P11-08.

We ask that pending the production of the above requested information,
that you withdraw your bid protest rejection in the hopes that you might further
investigate the facts, and review and produce documents reflecting that UOG was
aware of the fair market value of the services it bid out, and should have properly
transferred funds to meet GCM’s bid as the lowest qualified offeror. An
“unavailability of funds” or “insufficiency” basis should not have been the reason
for canceling this bid based upon the information contained in your letter.

Respectfully,

Alex Thomas
General Manager

cc:  Douglas B. Moylan, Esq.
Counsel, Guam Cleaning Masters



